City Council Members

Mayor Tab Townsell

City Attorney Michael Murphy

City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett



Ward 1 Position 1 – Andy Hawkins Ward 1 Position 2 – David Grimes Ward 2 Position 1 – Mark Vaught Ward 2 Position 2 – Shelley Mehl Ward 3 Position 1 – Jim Rhodes Ward 3 Position 2 – Mary Smith Ward 4 Position 1 – Theodore Jones, Jr. Ward 4 Position 2 – Shelia Whitmore

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Brief June 8th, 2010 www.cityofconway.org

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum, were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Smith, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Vaught, Alderman Rhodes & Alderwoman Whitmore. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael Garrett, and City Attorney Michael Murphy. Alderman Grimes was not present.

At its meeting the Conway City Council took the following actions:

Ordinances Passed:

- Ordinance {O-10-52} closing a utility easement located at 3255 Miller's View (between Lots 11 & 12).
 Vote 7-0 w/ Alderman David Grimes not present.
- Ordinance {O-10-53} appropriating funds in the amount of \$5,993 for additional surveillance camera at District Court. *Vote 7-0*

Ordinances Failed: None

Resolutions Passed:

- Resolution {R-10-19} setting a public hearing to discuss the closing of Old Donaghey Right of Way located near Creekwood/Charles Place Subdivision. *Vote 7-0*
- Resolution {R-10-20} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on property located at <u>626 Third Avenue</u> as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- Resolution {R-10-21} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on property located at <u>151 Freyaldenhoven Lane</u> as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- Resolution {R-10-22} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on property located at <u>702 Spruce Street</u> as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- Resolution {R-10-23} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on property located at <u>1315 Harrison Street</u> as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- Resolution {R-10-24} expressing the willingness of the City of Conway to utilize federal-aid recreational trail funds for the Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*

Resolutions Failed: None

Other Actions:

In other actions, the City Council:

- Approved the minutes from May 25th, 2010 City Council Meeting. *Vote 7-0*
- Approve the appointment of Reggie Rose to the Advertising and Promotion Commission for a four year term. *Vote 7-0*.
- Approved an offer and acceptance for the sale of 6.37 acres of land in the amount of \$191,000 for property located in Moix Meadows Subdivision. *Vote 5-1 w/ Alderman Smith voting against and Alderman Mehl abstaining.*

Announcements/ Proclamations / Recognitions:

• St. Joseph Class 4A High School Girls Soccer Champions – Presented a Proclamation & Key to the City.